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Total l/ 

Comments: 

Bureau of Budget & Management Research 
Attachment to Fiscal Note No. 40-32 (COR) 

(for revenue generating provisions) 

Year2 Year3 Year4 

$0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 

Year 5 

$0 

$0 

According to an article dated Feb 2012, each violation entails a $1,500 minimum fine. From Jan - April 2012, 
approximately 77 establishments were closed-down for violations. Bill 13-32 (COR) proposes a fine of not more 
than $2,000 for violations. Based on the aforementioned data, a total of $462K is expected annually or an 
increase of approximately 33%. 
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Bureau of Budget & Management Research 
Fiscal Note of Bill No. 13-32 (COR) 

~N ACT TO ADD A NEW§ 3123 TO ARTICLE 1 Al'iD TO ADD A NEW§ 3436 AND§ 3437 TO ARTICLE 4 OF CHAPTER J OF 
TITLE 11 GUAM CODE ANNOTATED RELATIVE TO INTOXICATION OF PERSONS UNDER AGE TWENTY-ONE . 

DeptJAgency Affected: Department of Revenue & Taxation IDept./Ageat:y Head: John P. Camacho 

Department's General Fund (GF) appropriation(!) to date: 

Department's Other Fund (Specify) appropriation(s) to date: Tax Collection Enhancement Fund (S686,717} I Better 
Public Service Fund (SI,390,554) 

Total Department/Agency Appropriation(s} to date: 

Y 2012 Unreserved Fund Balance1 

Y 2013 Adopted Revenues $561,985, 725 

FY 2013 Appro. (P.L. 31-233) ($548,971,874) 

Sub-total: $13,013,851 

Less appropriation in Bill so 
Total: $13,013,851 

One Full 
For Remainder of 

Fiscal Year 
FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 

(if applicable) 

FY 2016 

General Fund $0 so so so 
(Specify Special so so so 

und) 
so 

Total 0 so so so 

I. Does tbe bill contain ~revenue generating" provisions? Ix I Yes 
If Yes, see attachment 
2. Is amount appropriated adequate to fund the intent of the appropriation? Ix I NIA Yes 

If no, what is the additional amount required'! S Ix I NIA 
3. Does the Bill establish a new program/agency'! Yes 

If yrs, will the program duplicate existing programs/agencies? I I NIA Yes 
Is there a federal maadate to establish the program/agency? Yes 

4. Will the enactment of this Bill require new physical fadlides? Yes 
5. Was Fiscal Note coordinated with the affecced depl/agency? If no, indicate reason: Ix I Yri 

I I I Requested agency c0tnments not received as or the due date I I Other: 

Footnote!: See attachment for revenue generating provisions. 

so 

so 

$() 

. · .. 

9,164,180 

2,077,271 

$11,241,451 

$0 

$561,985, 725 

($548,971,874 

$13,013,851 

$0 

$13,013,851 

FY2017 

$0 

so 

so 

I I No 

I I No 

/ x / No 
Ix 1 No 
/ x / No 
I xi No 
I I No 
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