Bureau of Budget & Management Research Attachment to Fiscal Note No. 40-32 (COR) (for revenue generating provisions)

Projected Multi-Year Revenues							
	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Year 5		
General Fund	1/	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		
Special Fund	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>		
Total	1/	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		

Comments:

According to an article dated Feb 2012, each violation entails a \$1,500 minimum fine. From Jan - April 2012,
approximately 77 establishments were closed-down for violations. Bill 13-32 (COR) proposes a fine of not more
than \$2,000 for violations. Based on the aforementioned data, a total of \$462K is expected annually or an
increase of approximately 33%.

Bureau of Budget & Management Research Fiscal Note of Bill No. 13-32 (COR)

AN ACT TO ADD A NEW§ 3123 TO ARTICLE 1 AND TO ADD A NEW § 3436 AND § 3437 TO ARTICLE 4 OF CHAPTER 3 OF TITLE 11 GUAM CODE ANNOTATED RELATIVE TO INTOXICATION OF PERSONS UNDER AGE TWENTY-ONE.

Department/Agency Ap	opropriation Information			
Dept./Agency Affected: Department of Revenue & Taxation	Dept./Agency Head: John P. Camacho			
Department's General Fund (GF) appropriation(s) to date:				
Department's Other Fund (Specify) appropriation(s) to date: Tax Co Public Service Fund (\$1,390,554)	ollection Enhancement Fund (\$686,717) / Better	2,077,271		
Total Department/Agency Appropriation(s) to date:		\$11,241,451		

Fund Source Information of Proposed Appropriation							
	General Fund:	(Specify Special Fund):	Total:				
FY 2012 Unreserved Fund Balance ¹		\$0	\$0				
FY 2013 Adopted Revenues	\$561,985,725	\$0	\$561,985,725				
FY 2013 Appro. <u>(P.L. 31-233)</u>	(\$548,971,874)	\$0	(\$548,971,874)				
Sub-total:	\$13,013,851	\$0	\$13,013,851				
Less appropriation in Bill	\$0	\$0	\$0				
Total:	\$13,013,851	\$0	\$13,013,851				

Estimated Fiscal Impact of Bill										
	One Full Fiscal Year	For Remainder of FY 2013 (if applicable)	FY 2014	FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2017				
General Fund	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				
(Specify Special Fund)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0				
Total	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	\$0				

1.	Does the bill contain "revenue generating" provisions?			1:	x /	Yes	/ / No
If '	Yes, see attachment						
2.	Is amount appropriated adequate to fund the intent of the appropriation?	k /	N/A	1	1	Yes	/ / No
	If no, what is the additional amount required? \$/	ĸ /	N/A				
3.	Does the Bill establish a new program/agency?			1	1	Yes	/x/ No
	If yes, will the program duplicate existing programs/agencies?	1	N/A	1	1	Yes	/x/ No
	Is there a federal mandate to establish the program/agency?			1	1	Yes	/x/ No
4.	Will the enactment of this Bill require new physical facilities?			/	1	Yes	/x/ No
5.	Was Fiscal Note coordinated with the affected dept/agency? If no, indicate reason:	:		- /	x i	Yes	/ / No
	/x / Requested agency comments not received as of the due date		/ / Other:				

Analyst: Date:	2/25/15	Director:	DEED 9 9 2013
Michael M. Aflageo, B&M Analyst IV	777	John A. Rios, Director	FED & 0 ZUIS

Footnotes: See attachment for revenue generating provisions.